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m Outline of Survey
|

1. Survey Aim

To obtain data useful for CESA members in mapping out their marketing strategies, by identifying the basic
characteristics of visitors (game users) to TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003 (hereafter, TGS 2003) organized by CESA and
obtaining information about the consoles and games the visitors currently use.

2. Survey Target
Individual men and women between the ages of 10 and 49 who visited TGS 2003.

3. Survey Method
Questionnaire survey at booths in TGS 2003 venue.
* Refer to P.52 for the locations of the booths.

4. Time Period Survey Conducted

Sunday, September 28, 2003 [10:00-17:00]
5. Visitor Turnout

Total number of No. of samples ‘ No. of effective
visitors (persons) collected samples
Sept. 26 (Fri.) 32,176
Sept. 27 (Sat.) 53,935
Sept. 28 (Sun.) 63,978 1178 S 1,118 S
Total 150,089 1178 S 1,118 S

* "Business Day" for industry-related visitors was arranged on Sept. 26 (Fri.).

m OQutline of the past 12 exhibitions

No. of visitors

1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
1 1
E DRI (total of 3 days) i
! , Aug. 22 (Thu) 24 (Sat) '96 !
' . 109,64 '
i % at Tokyo Big Site 09,649 :
| . . Apr. 4 (Fri) 6 (Sun) '97 |
E 97 Spring at Tokyo Big Site 121,172 i
! , Sept. 5 (Fri.) 7 (Sun.) '97 !
E 97 Autumn at Makuhari Messe 140630 E
! . . Mar. 20 (Fri) 22 (Sun.) '98 !
1 1
! 98 Spring at Makuhari Messe 147,193 '
: Oct. 9 (Fri) 11 (Sun.) '98 |
1 v 1
i 98 Autumn at Makuhari Messe 196,455 |
: , . Mar. 19 (Fri) 21 (Sun)'99 |
E 99 Spring at Makuhari Messe 163448 i
! , Sept. 17 (Fri) 19 (Sun.) '99 !
! 99 Autumn at Makuhari Messe 163,866 !
! . Mar. 31 (Fri) Apr. 2 (Sun.) 2000 '
1 1
: 2000 Spring at Makuhari Messe 131,708 |
| 2000 Autumn | S€Pt-22 (Fri) 24 (Sun) 2000 137 400 |
E at Makuhari Messe ' E
! . Mar. 30 (Fri) Apr. 1 (Sun.) 2001 !
E 2001 Spring at Makuhari Messe 118,080 i
! 2001 Autumn Oct. 12 (Fri) 14(Sun.) 2001 129,626 !
H at Makuhari Messe ' '
. Sept. 20 (Fri) 22 (Sun.) 2002 '
1 1
: 2002 at Makuhari Messe 134,042 |

6. Analytical Method

Cross analysis focusing on the characteristics of the subjects and the frequency of their game playing.

* It needs to be reminded that each survey result does not necessarily represent the trends of the general public since
these surveys target visitors to TGS, which is more likely to attract hard-core users.

Regarding the regular survey items such as the visitors' basic characteristics, the results are compared with those of
TGS 2001 Autumn and TGS 2002 (the two most recent preceding shows).

7. Organizations Involved in this Survey

Executive organization: Computer Entertainment Supplier's Association

Planning organization: NIPPON TELENET CORPORATION
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[. Visitors' Characteristics

1.

Gender

Number of | gy 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
samples
(persons) T T T T
TOKYO GAME SHOW 76.0
2003/ Total 1118
TOKYO GAME SHOW
) 2002/ Total 1079
©
o
TOKYO GAME SHOW
2001AUTUMN/ Total 1128 818
& Male & Female
2. Age
Number of
samples 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% Average
(persons) (years old)
TOKYO GAME
SHOW 1,118 6.7 12.3 238
2003/ Total
N Male 850 6.2 136 232
3
c
[}
O
Female 268 82 | 82 25.8
TOKYO GAME SHOW
. 2002/ Total 1,079 46 158 22.2
o)
& |toKYo GAME SHow
2001 1,128 6.7 143 221
AUTUMN/ Total

010 12 O13 15 0O16 18 m19 24 @25 29 @30 39 W40 49

The proportion of male visitors accounted for nearly three quarters of the total. The proportion of female

visitors increased from the previous exhibition.
Among all, the proportion of visitors aged between 19 and 24 was the highest In comparison with the

male group, the proportion of female visitors between the ages of 30 and 49 was greater.




3. Residential area

Number of
samples | gpy 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
(persons)
TOKYO GAME : :
SHOW 1,118 23.3 6.6 13.7
2003/ Total
TOKYO GAME
SHOW 1,079 251 6.8 15.6
T 2002/ Total
& | TOKYO GAME
SHOW 2001 1,128 235 9.0 15.2
AUTUMN/ Total
03 Within Tokyo's 23 Wards 00 Tokyo Area (outside of its 23 wards)
O Kanagawa I Saitama
& Chiba @ Ibaraki
Others
4.0ccupation
Number of
samples | 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
(persons) T T T
TOKYO GAME =
6.5 \\
SHOW 1,118 %\\
2003/ Tou ‘ "-“
2 10.3
‘E 2 Heavy user 349
S < .
£ | Middle user 484| | 62 \\\ \\\\
G 2 25, £2 w
2 E|  Light user 285 7.0
-
[ Elementary school student 3 Junior high school student
3 Senior high school student B3 Junior college or vocational school student/
awaiting entry to school
M College/Graduate school student Office worker
Bt Self-employed & Housewife [
TOKYO GAME '\'. :
SHOW 1,079| [36] 128 196 H“‘W‘ \\\\ \\N
g [ T A L
@ [ Tokyo GAME ' s
SHOW 2001 1,128( | 61| 120 20.0 ”””m \\\ \\\
AUTUMN/ Total ‘&x e
[J Elementary school student 3 Junior high school student
1 Senior high school student Junior college or vocational school student/
awaiting entry to school
M College/Graduate school student Office worker/Self-employed
8 Housewife Unemployed/Others

CESA regards visitors to Tokyo Game Show as “ game users”, who are classified into three groups depending on how often
they play videogames and are defined as follows. The same definition has been applied to the past visitors surveys.

User classification by frequency of game playing
Heavy user...plays games almost everyday Middle user...plays games 2-5 days a week Light user...plays games one day a week or less

The proportion of visitors from Chiba Prefecture increased slightly.
The younger groups play games more frequently.
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Il. Household Videogames
|

1. Hardware ownership  Multiple answers
Unit: % n=1,118 persons

78.9

80

60

40

20

0
N (= V= > X 8] = c c = < =~ n (<} °
- S8 5 |¢8Ig8| 2| & | ¢ 5 |g%| 58|28 &5 5|8
S |E3| © ||| o = o 2 | 28| 8 65| < o =
= T 5 = [ Q 5+ N3 < = = =
= S o S| 3 he] IS ] o S
S |@E E |35 S| £ L < n 5 £ a5l O =
H > T |< < Eg ] = [} 33 c S
N mg L S|l £ - < il 23 (o= =]
> | g 2 - >n |O = £ [G) =) R4 Qo c
T o © ) S| =2 > O o =)
o Q S | m£ = o =0 o =
(8} 5 - o S < o O
A ZE o < = zL
g g = 2
© c [S)
& ® £ 38
2 =
Number of
samples
(persons)

TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003/ Total | 1,118 | 789

10 12 531698 | 642 | 679 | 849 | 830 | 660 | 415 | 94 | 208 | 264 | 75 0.0 94 0.0 0.0
13 15 116 | 76.7 | 70.7 | 733 | 784 | 810 | 750 | 466 | 138 | 121 | 259 | 43 | 52 | 69 | 00 | 09
16 18 136 |1 89.7 | 684 | 706 | 662 | 721 | 559 | 412 | 331 | 243 | 324 | 74 59 | 103 | 00 0.0
19 24 206 | 854 | 69.4 | 583 | 451 | 456 | 25,7 | 27.7 | 495 | 388 | 209 | 131 | 58 | 102 | 00 | 00
° 25 29 152 |1 816 | 553 | 480 | 375 | 342 | 21.7 | 230 | 447 | 447 | 224 | 191 | 86 | 118 | 0.7 0.7
& 30 39 140 | 764 | 58.6 | 486 | 429 | 300 | 214 | 279 | 364 | 343 | 143 | 107 | 21 | 114 | 21 | 00
% 40 49 47 |1 766 | 404 | 511 | 61.7 | 596 | 532 | 298 | 255 | 191 | 149 | 128 | 0.0 43 21 0.0
g Female 268 | 71.3 | 59.7 | 545 | 619 | 638 | 39.2 | 362 | 216 | 205 | 239 | 60 | 19 | 52 | 15 | 00
(CICDJ 10 12 22 1 591 | 545 | 59.1 | 955 (100.0| 818 | 636 | 136 | 45 45 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
13 15 221636 | 773 | 773 | 682 | 955 | 455 | 318 | 136 | 182 | 182 | 45 | 45 | 45 | 00 | 00
16 18 32875 | 656 | 719 | 656 | 656 | 438 | 31.3 | 156 | 156 | 406 | 6.3 31 6.3 0.0 0.0
19 24 63| 76.2 | 635 | 540 | 492 | 556 | 20.6 | 206 | 190 | 238 | 317 | 48 | 00 | 48 | 32 | 00
25 29 33606 | 515 | 545 | 455 | 455 | 273 | 303 | 424 | 364 | 212 | 212 | 30 9.1 30 0.0
30 39 61| 689 | 557 | 37.7 | 656 | 55.7 | 37.7 | 443 | 246 | 180 | 180 | 49 | 16 | 49 | 16 | 00
40 49 35| 743 | 543 | 514 | 65.7 | 65.7 | 514 | 4577 | 171 | 200 | 229 | 0.0 29 57 0.0 0.0
2 a Heavy user 349 | 825 | 67.3 | 685 | 659 | 64.8 | 504 | 427 | 358 | 315 | 287 | 103 | 6.0 | 103 | 03 03
E é E Middle user 484 833 | 638 | 59.3 | 56.0 | 54.1 | 372 | 318 | 337 | 300 | 227 | 114 | 41 | 95 | 02 | 00
% 3 Light user 285 | 670 | 53.7 | 428 | 456 | 474 | 309 | 249 | 242 | 221 | 161 | 74 21 5.6 25 04
e | e 1079 | 770 | 713 | 666 | 525 | 641 | 383 | 221 | 417 | 381 | 327 | 95 | 64 | 118
[
O | TOKOSAVESHOW2OL | 1128 | 60.0 | 777 | 727 | 354 | 683 | 37.8 | 55 | 437 | 397 | 312 | 00 | 59 | 126
The ownership rate of "PlayStation 2" has remained the top of the hardware owned since last year.
The ownership rate of "Nintendo GameCube" increased from the previous survey.
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2. Hardware the respondents wish to purchase Multiple answers

Unit: %
30

n=1,118 persons

27.1

20

159

10

29 29 23
17 13
. [ N
0 _ _ _ _ _ el §
[} = < o = cCo| @ <t [} > %) 7] k=]
12/ 9 |s|88 8|88 ¢ 2|2 8|58 5 &
O 4 o a8 o c O o =1 o o = oq o = > =
= |23 E Q¢ ET|o| e | E|&B =
2 S |gg s |sf| 2| S |0 | & ©° ©
£ H |[<=| 2 |23 25/ 8| ¢ 2
) > > A |62 < <) O] = c
< o > c
o o 8 (2] =35 =z o 3 =
o ~ o3 [72] >
c 3] = o 9]
2 g 5
c © S
k= o
= O =
Number of
samples
(persons)

TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003/ Total | 1118 | 271

10 12 531302|189| 38 | 57 |132| 57 | 38 | 38 | 19| 00| 00| 00| 00 | 19 | 170|170
13 15 116 | 26.7| 172|198 |190| 138 | 43 | 34 | 17 | 52 | 09 | 09 | 00 | 0.0 | 09 | 164 | 147
16 18 136 | 265 | 250|272 | 235| 37 | 96 | 66 | 15| 37 | 22 | 07 | 0.7 | 00 | 0.7 | 154 | 147
19 24 206 | 311|126 | 209|199 | 87 (117| 10 | 44 | 29 | 10| 05| 05 | 05 | 24 | 150 107
° 25 29 152 [ 283 | 125|184 | 158 | 125| 99 | 13 | 13 | 26 | 20 | 07 | 00 | 00 | 0.7 | 151 | 145
& 30 39 140 | 186 | 221 | 157 | 107|179 | 64 | 29 | 07 | 07 | OO | OO | OO | OO | 14 | 200| 93
% 40 49 47 1277|234 | 85 |106(170| 21 | 21| 00| 21| 43| 00| 21| 21| 21 |170/| 43
g Female 268 | 276 | 153 | 90 | 67 | 183|134| 30 | 52 | 07 | 30 | 19 | 11 | 15| 11 | 146 112
g 10 12 221227| 91| 00|00 |227, 00| 45|91 00| 91| 00| 00| 00| 00 |318| 91
13 15 22 227|136(136| 91 (318|182 | 45| 91 | 45| 45| 00 | 00 | 00 | 45 | 136| 91
16 18 32|375|156|188| 63 | 63 |156| 31 | 94 | 00| 31| 63| 00| 31 | 31 |188| 125
19 24 63 317|175| 95| 79 |127|143| 32 | 48 | 00 | 16 | 16 | 00 | 48 | 16 | 143 | 95
25 29 33|212| 61 |182|121|212|303| 30| 30| 00| 00| 00| 61| 00| 00| 00/ 91
30 39 61 295|148 33 | 49 (246| 82 | 16 | 33 | 16 | 16 | 16 | 00 | 0.0 | 00 | 148 | 148
40 49 35]1200|257| 29 | 57 |143| 86 | 29| 29| 00|57 (29| 29| 00| 00 | 143|114
g %| Heavy user 349 | 258 | 175|175/ 169|100 83 | 26 | 20 | 34 | 09 | 06 | 03 | 06 | 23 | 178 | 135
§ § § Middle user 484 |1 287|182 |190| 155 | 107|103 39 | 33 | 23 | 27 | 08 | 06 | 04 | 10 | 161 | 116
é 3 Light user 2851260 151|105 91 |211| 95| 14| 32| 11| 11| 11| 07| 07 | 07 | 133|112
v | e SOV 1079 | 338 | 398 207 | 203 | 65 | 100 19 | 50 | 07 | 08 | 40 | 120
(O]
0| TOKYO SAUE SHOW20OL | 1,128 | 44.9 | 496 300|239 90 | 90 19 | 65| 10 | 04 | 06 | 68
Although "Nintendo Game Cube' was able to maintain the highest rate, it decreased from last year. The drop is particularly more
pronounced when viewed against the figure of "Xbox" over the same period.
While the proportion of visitors who wished to purchase already-released hardware has decreased, their interest in PSX and PSP
is apparently high.
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3. Most favorite game genres

n=1,118 persons

Unit: %

40 50

Role-playing

Strategic Simulation

Action

Fighting Competition

Adventure

Nurturing Simulation

Shooting

Sports

Love Simulation

Racing

MMORPG (Role-playing with multiple players)

Puzzle

Rhythm-action

Sound novel (Story accompanied by sound)

Board game (e.g. Sugoroku)

Strategic table game (e.g. Igo and Shogi)

Study/Learning

Gambling type table game

(e.g. Hanafuda, Mahjong and cards)

Instrumental simulator (e.g. Pachinco and Pachi-slot)

Battle type network game

Communication

FPS (shooting from the player's standpoint)

Typing practice

Information database

Construction (Game designing tool)

Others

Unidentified

38.7

Although a single answer was required to the question about the most favorite game genre, some respondents gave more
than one answer so that they were categorized in "unidentified."

Among all game genres, "role-playing" was selected the most and it was particularly popular among frequent gamers.
The users between the ages of 10 and 12 reported that they preferred "action™ and "adventure™ to "role-playing".

The genres preferred more among light users were "'sports”,

racing" and "'puzzle".




Unit: %

Gender and age e caselonton o
quency of game
OEEERBEBEEEBBEEEEE REE
= = 5|53
Tl (2228 28328322 32/8 8 x|t
o © S|z 5,
o T =
S o
Number of samples (persons) 8 850 | 53 | 116 | 136 | 206 | 152 | 140 | 47 (268 22 | 22 | 32 | 63 | 33 | 61 | 35 || 349 | 484 | 285
Role-playing 8 38.1|28.3|43.1|51.5/40.3(32.9(32.9(21.3[40.7( 9.1 [50.0{53.1|57.1|39.4|32.8| 28.6|/45.8| 40.1| 27.7
Strategic Simulation 82|38 (60|29|83(105(150|64 |34|00|00|63|48|91|16|00(52|85]|70
Action 6.9 79|94 (121/88 (83|53 |50 (85|37 (136/00|63|16|30[16|57[89|64]|53
Fighting Competition 0 54 (57|17 |44|78|66|43|64(37]91|136/31|00|30|16|57(57|48]|46
Adventure 9 36 |11.3(09 (29|29 |72 21|00 (49 |227[45|31|00 30|49 5729|5428
Nurturing Simulation 6 31(19(52|15[19(39(36|43|52]91|45|00/|32|61|82|57(20/|39]|49
Shooting 40|75|26|15|24[39|79(64[29]00[00|00/|16|30|33[29(32]|27|53
Sports 35 |75(17|15|34|46(36|64]19]91|00|00|00|00)|16|57(20]|23]6.0
Love Simulation 9 25(00(00|74(1939|07(00|41|[00|45|94|48|61[33|00[17|33]|35
Racing 6 29|57 |17 |15|24|39|21(85[15[00|00|00|32|00|33|00(03]|31]|46
MMORPG (Role-playing with multiple players) 0 24100 |26 |15|34|20(36[00[07[00]|45|00|00/|30|00|00(29]|217|14
Puzzle 06|00|00|00|[120[13|07|00]|45]|91|45|31|16|30|6.6 5703|1235
Rhythm-action 1100 (09 |37[10|07|00[00]|25[00|00/|31|32|00/[16|00]14/|08]14
Sound novel (Story accompanied by sound) 0 02|00 |00|07|05|00|00|00([25]00|00|00|32|61|00|00]11|02]04
Board game (e.g. Sugoroku) 0 06|00 f00|07|15[00|07|00]|04]|00|00|00]|00|00|00]|29(00]|08]|07
Strategic table game (e.g. Igo and Shogi) 0 05|19 |00|00|05|07|07|00[07]00|00|00|16|00|16|00]03]04]11
Study/Learning 0.4 02|19 f00|00|00|07|00|00]07]|00|00]|00]|00]|00|00]|57(03]|02]|07
Gambling type table game (e.g. Hanafuda, Mahjong and cards) 0 01|00|00|00|00|00/|07|00|07|00|00|00|00|00|16|29]/03]|0.0]0.7
Instrumental simulator (e.g. Pachinco and Pachi-slot) 0 01|00 fo00|00|00[00|00|21]04]|00]|00]|00]|00]|00|00]|29(03]|00]|04
Battle type network game 0 02|00 (|17|00|[00|[00|00|00]|00]|00]|00]|00]|00]|00]|0.0]|00](00]|04]|0.0
Communication 0 0100 fo00|00|[00[00|00|21]04]|00]|00]|00]|00]|30/00/|00(00]|00]|07
FPS (shooting from the player's standpoint) 0 0.1 0.0 |00|00|00|07|00|00[00]00|00|00/|00|00]|00]|00}J0.0]|02]0.0
Typing practice 0 0100 fo00|00|[00[00|07|00]|00]|00]|00|00]|00]|00]|00]|00(00]|00]|04
Information database 0.0 0.0|0.0|00|00|00|00|00|00[00]00|00|00/|00|00]00]|00]0.0]|00]0.0
Construction (Game designing tool) 0.0 0.0 (00 |o00|00|[00[00|00|00]|00]|00]|00]|00]|00]|0.0]|0.0/|0.0](00]|00]|0.0
Others 0.8 07|19 |00|07|120|123|00|00]|21]|45|00|31|16|00/00|00(214]02]|11
Unidentified 4 13.6(13.2|19.8( 8.8 |11.7| 9.9 |15.7|27.7(16.4|13.6|13.6| 9.4 |12.7(12.1| 26.2|20.0[|14.0| 13.4| 16.1
Ref' TOKYO GAME T(s):;:/ S{;’\;I-E
SHOW 2002/ Total AUTUMN/ Total
Number of samples (persons) 1,079 1,128
Role-playing 349 395
Simulation 16.9 19.2
Action 7.8 6.6
Fighting Competition 58 10.2
Adventure 5.6 6.6
Sports/Racing 44 5.3
Shooting 29 38
Rhythm-action 2.7 29
Puzzle 21 28
Board/Table 18 1.0
Others 19 21
Unidentified 132 00




4. Most favorite game types

Unit: %

n=1,118 persons 20 30 40

o
=
o

Adventure/Fantasy 36.6

Feudal/Historical _ 9.7
Character _ 95
Riddle solving - 36

Nurturing - 36

Series - 35

Horror - 33

Drama - 28

Hobby - 26

Man's love story

no
o

Woman's love story ' 14
Communication . 13
Serious . 12
Violence . 1.0
Adult . 10
Old-fashion 0.7

Joke/Humor (including silly ones)

o
o

Boy's love

o
o

T T T W
=}
3

Omnibus (collection of games)

Others

=
N

Unidentified

o
o

Although a single answer was required to the question about the most favorite game type, some respondents gave more than one
answer so that they were categorized in "unidentified".

"Adventure/Fantasy' was selected the most and it was particularly popular among frequent gamers.
Female users preferred "character and "'riddle solving" types and few selected "feudal/historical and "'SF".
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Unit: %

User classification by
Gender and age requency of game playin

(o> e
™| <

10 12
13 15
16 18
19 24
25 29
Female
10 12
13 15
16 18
19 24
25 29
30 39
40 49

o | ©
o | <

Heavy user
Middle user
Light user

TOKYO GAME SHOW
2003/ Total

[N
[
[N
feel

Number of samples (persons) 53 | 116 | 136 | 206 | 152 | 140 | 47 | 268 | 22 | 22 | 32 | 63 | 33 | 61 | 35 | 349 | 484 | 285

Adventure/Fantasy 43.4 (405 | 478|398 |31.6|20.7 |23.4 (388 273|500 |43.8|47.6|24.2|34.4(40.0(42.7 388|253

Feudal/Historical 94 | 95|59 | 73 |178|200|128] 34| 91| 00 | 00| 32 |121| 00 | 29| 80 | 9.1 |13.0

Character 151 | 5.2 |103| 63 | 6.6 | 9.3 |14.9 (131364 | 91 | 94 | 48 | 6.1 [21.3|114| 92 | 7.2 |137
SF 00| 69|51 (102 79|79 [191| 26| 00 | 45|63 | 16| 30|33 | 00| 60|60/ 88
Riddle solving 00| 26| 15| 19|46 |21|43]71|00 00| 31|48 121 98 (143} 1.7 | 39 | 53
Nurturing 57| 43|37 |44 |20|36|21|34|00|45|00]| 48|61 |16 |57]| 52|27/ 32
Series 75| 95|07 |24|20|36[00|37]91|91|31|48|30|00| 29|37 48] 11
Horror 38| 52|29 |24|20|57[00]|34]|091|45|31|32[00|49|00]|37|37]21
Drama 00|34 |22 |34|33|21[21]|30]|00|45|00]| 166166/ 00]|37|29]14
Hobby 0009|0719 |39|50|64|26]|00/|00|00]|00|61|66]|29|214|33]28

Man's love story 00|17 |59|19|39(14|00|00)00)|00)|00|O00|O00|O00|O00)14)| 23|21

Woman's love story 00| 09)00| 10| 00(|00|00|49)00 )00 |125|79|30|33|29)09 ) 19| 14

Communication 190907 (1513|2100 11|00|00|00| 16| 00| 00| 57| 11|10/ 18

Serious 00|00|00f19|07|21|43|22(00|00|63|00|30|00|00]21|12]|11
Violence 19 (00| 15|20 13| 14|21 04)00|00(|32|00|00|00/|00fo06]|122]11
Adult 00|00|07|10|33|07|21|[04(00|00|00|216|00|00]|00]03]|04]|28
Old-fashion 00|09 |15|05|13|07|21|00)|00|00)|00|00f00|00|O00]09]|04]|11

Joke/Humor (incl. silly ones) 1900|0719, 00|00 00]07(|00|O00|O00| 16|00/ 16| 00} 09| 06|07

Boy's love 00|00)|07|05|07 |07 |00|11)00) 45| 63| 00| 00|00|00})06 ) 06]| 0.7

Omnibus (collection of games) 19 | 00| 15| 05| 00| 00| 00| 21|[00]|00)| 00|16 00/|00]57]00]10]07

Others 38 00)07|15|20(07|21|04)00)00)|00|O00|O00|16|00)14)02]21

Unidentified 38|78 |51|68|39|100| 21| 78|91|91|31|95|152| 49| 57| 54| 66| 81
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5. Game software playable on old consoles which the users wish to play on the latest con:

Number of
samples | Q% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
(persons) T
SHiow 2009/ Total| 1119 o
ID Yes M No & Unidentified !
Unit: % Game titles playable on old-type consoles which
Number of the respondents wished to play again
samples Yes No Unidentified
(persons) n=382 persons
OKYO OW 2003/ To 8 9 6.8 Titles Quantity
Male 850 360 578 6.2 "Final Fantasy" series 20
10 12 53 94 79.2 113 “Invader" 13
13 15 116 | 190 759 52 "Kuniokun™ series 12
16 18 136 | 338 63.2 29 "Dragon Quest™ series 10
19 24 206 | 432 515 53 "Super Mario™ series 9
° 25 29 152 ] 434 513 5.3 "Seiken Densetsu" series 9
f 30 39 140 471 443 86 "Romancing SaGa" series 9
S 40 49 47 255 61.7 12.8 "Tetris" series 7
g Female 268 | 354 56.0 86 E's" series 5
8 10 12 22 18.2 773 45 "Street Fighter" series 5
13 15 22 273 727 0.0 “Dig Dag" 5
16 18 32 313 59.4 94 "Famicom Tantei Club™ series 5
19 24 63 365 476 15.9 “Mario Bros." 5
25 29 33 515 455 30
30 39 61) 393 241 6.6 The rest is omitted.
40 49 35 314 57.1 114
— Although multiple answers were acceptable,
2 3| Heavy user 349 | 350 576 74 names of game titles from the same series were
EE 2 Midde user 484 | 364 | 587 | 50 counted as one title
29 Light user 285 | 361 | 547 0.1

35.9% of the total respondents chose "Yes' and no big difference was seen among the three user groups.
The male users between the ages of 19 and 39 and the female users between 25 and 29 gave a positive answer.
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6. Frequency of game playing

Unit: %

n=1,118 persons

50

Light
user

&) > > @ E=] g s 52
kel ] 5} s} c c < >
> = S = S =2 T3
o © [ ] o] =
> © Q © [+
[ [ %) > £
> > [} (7] o > >
0 © (] © > o 3 e~
o © © - S n° [}
Number of IS (Yol ™ ™ 3 - g
samples <
(persons) = N o
@ O @ 0]0] 0] : 0 Vi Vi 0 :
Male 850 329 135 312 10.8 58 58 38
10 12 53 52.8 226 17.0 38 38 0.0 52
13 15 116 543 147 26.7 17 17 09 52
16 18 136 141 184 257 51 44 22 46
19 24 206 325 131 345 13.6 19 44 39
° 25 29 152 19.7 11.2 38.2 151 8.6 72 3.0
& 30 39 140 193 9.3 36.4 150 71 129 29
% 40 49 47 10.6 85 21.3 191 255 149 19
3 Female 268 | 257 6.7 321 131 101 123 31
é 10 12 22 318 9.1 409 13.6 45 0.0 38
13 15 22 409 9.1 27.3 13.6 45 45 41
16 18 32 28.1 125 46.9 0.0 6.3 6.3 3.7
19 24 63 254 79 30.2 111 9.5 159 3.0
25 29 33 303 3.0 30.3 9.1 121 15.2 32
30 39 61 246 49 24.6 230 148 8.2 28
40 49 35 8.6 29 343 14.3 114 286 18
Weekly average (total)
“ TOKYO GAME SHOW TOKYO GAME SHOW TOKYO GAME SHOW 2001
a4 2003/ Total 2002/ Total AUTUMN/ Total
3.7 days 4.1 days 4.0 days

<Calculation to obtain an average weekly frequency of game playing>
almost everyday :7 days, 4-5 daysaweek :45days, 2-3 daysaweek :2.5 days,
2-3 days a month :0.3 day, less often than 1 day a month :0.1 day

The proportions of the users who were playing games ""almost everyday" and "2-3 days a week" were high.

comparison with the past surveys, the average weekly frequency of game playing was lower.

The male users between the ages of 10 and 18 showed the highest weekly average,.

In
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TGS 2003/ Total n=1,118 persons

7. Duration of game playing on a daily basis m Male n=850 persons
O Female n=268 persons
<Workdays> <Off-days> .
Unit: % Unit: %
0 20 0 20
85
0 minute 73
123
1 20 minutes
21 40 minutes
29.0 - BE
41 60 minutes (NN 288 I 2
29.5
61 90 minutes
S
91 120 minutes O
121 180 minutes
181 minutes and 216
longer Ly 22.7
183
24
Unidentified 16
49
Workdays Off-days

Change in average

duration of game =55 5 GAVE SHOW | TOKYO GAVE SHOW | TOKYO GAME SHOW | TOKYO GAME SHOW | TOKYO GAME SHOW | TOKYO GAME SHOW
playing minutes 2003/ Total 2002/ Total 2001 AUTUMN/ Total 2003/ Total 2002/ Total 2001 AUTUMN/ Total
86.7 959 92.7 146.9 171.2 158.4

<Average duration and total weekly length of game playing by gender and age>

eI Gender and age

GAME

10 |13 |16 |19 |25 |30 |40 10 |13 |16 |19 |25 |30 |40

N Male Female

2003 Tot 12 15 | 18| 24 | 29 | 39 | a9 12 15 | 18| 24 | 29 | 39 | a9
Average duration WAl 895 | 833 | 107.7| 1134 983 | 841 | 61.8 | 425 | 775 | 539 | 67.3 | 90.7 | 94.0 | 107.3| 70.3 | 39.7

Workdays min.

A"e’g%fe_g;;zt";:in (VLX) 1511 132.1| 172.6|191.2| 154.9| 150.2| 1235 | 70.1 | 132.8| 81.4 | 1850|1824 |1785|150.0| 89.6 | 626
Average weekly Xl 383 | 519 | 515 | 463 | 387 | 302 | 286 | 1.94 | 308 | 381 | 411 | 373 | 304 | 3.16 | 284 | 1.79
frequency (days)
Total Wenfi'r‘]'y length - BN 466.1| 5209 | 684.2| 680.5| 493.5| 386.2| 300.1 | 137.7|349.2| 2602 | 511.9| 521.7| 454.7| 424.4| 238.2| 1168

* Total weekly length

Average weekly frequency

2 x Average duration on workdays

Starting from this survey, all calculations were based on a 5-day workweek.

Average duration on off-days x 2

For workdays, "41-60 minutes™ and "91-120 minutes" were selected most and the average duration of game playing was 86.7 minutes.

For off-days, ""91-120 minutes™ and 181 minutes and longer" were selected most with the average duration of 146.9 minutes.

The average durations of game playing on both workdays and off-days became shorter than the results in the past surveys. On
average, the female users tend to play games shorter than the male users.
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8. Number of software packages purchased for the past one year

Unit: packages [ Rate of
Number of buying pre-
samples owned
(persons) 2 4 0 8 10 software %
TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003/ Total ’ 1,087 g 324
Male 834 | 325
10 12 50 | [ 326
13 15 115 | & 393
16 18 133 | [& 309
19 24 204 | 321
25 29 148 | [ 308
® 30 39 138 | 303
{e)]
m o
2 40 49 46 | 239
©
S Female 253 | i 308
8 -
10 12 18 238
13 15 21 | B 365
16 18 29 | [ 450
19 24 60 | [ 304
25 29 33 | 339
30 39 60 | & 302
40 49 32 | B 16.9
g Heavy user 341 | @ 314
S 3| Middle user 473 | 320
§=| Light user 273 | B 333
| B New regular price @ New low-price O Pre-owned
Number of software packages purchased for the past one year
% | TOKYO GAME SHOW [ TOKYO GAME SHOW TOKYO GAME SHOW
o 2003/ Total 2002/ Total 2001 AUTUMN/ Total
7.1 packages 8.7 packages 4.7 packages TGS 2001 Autumn sh(?ws the number of software packages
purchased for the past six months.

The average number of software packages purchased by the respondents was 7.1 packages, which is further broken down
into 4.0 new regular price packages, 0.9 new low-price package and 2.3 pre-owned packages.

The rate of purchasing pre-owned packages accounted for about 30%.

The higher rate of purchasing pre-owned software was seen among the male users aged between 13 and 15 and the female
users between 16 and 18.
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Number of

9-1. Player's consideration about game-play clearance times (for RPG and simulation games)

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
samples (persons)
TOKYO GAME -
SHOW 2003/ Total | 1118 101 | 9.9
Male 850 102 113
Female 268 97 ' 5.6
Heavy user 349 135 74
Middle user 484 74 I 124
Light user 285 105 8.8
]
0 Very much 1 More or less 1 Depending on games
m Little & Never @ Unidentified
(Unit: %)
Number of Very much More or less Depending on Little Never Unidentified
samples (persons) games
0] OW 200 0 0 O
Male 850 10.2 113 258 255 19.8 74
10 12 53 132 75 226 20.8 18.9 170
13 15 116 8.6 9.5 284 18.1 224 129
16 18 136 10.3 125 279 25.0 191 51
19 24 206 121 121 301 238 16.5 53
° 25 29 152 79 145 243 27.0 184 79
& 30 39 140 10.7 8.6 214 314 25.0 29
©
S 40 49 47 85 10.6 149 36.2 191 10.6
g Female 268 9.7 5.6 246 29.9 19.8 104
g 10 12 22 45 45 227 273 136 273
13 15 22 45 45 18.2 50.0 18.2 45
16 18 32 313 6.3 15.6 18.8 18.8 94
19 24 63 48 79 222 286 30.2 6.3
25 29 33 0.0 9.1 333 30.3 21.2 6.1
30 39 61 115 49 230 311 16.4 131
40 49 35 114 00 371 28.6 114 114
S Heavy user 349 135 74 241 25.2 203 95
g2 e Middle user 484 74 124 287 217 18.0 58
B Light user 285 105 8.8 218 26.3 221 105

When three answers such as *very much", "more or less" and "depending on games™ were combined, nearly half of the
total respondents reported they considered the game-play clearance time when purchasing software.
Compared to female users, male users tend to take the game clearance time into consideration more.
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9-2. Player's consideration about game-play clearance times (for racing, sports and puzzle games

Number of | Q% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
samples (persons) .
TOKYO GAME 1118 651 73 201
SHOW 2003/ Total ' |
Male 850 68 | 71 204
!
Female 268 56| 82 194
|
Heavy user 349 112 77
|
Middle user 484 35 85 213
|
Light user 285 6.0 {4.9 20.0
I
0O Very much I More or less 0 Depending on games
m Little & Never & Unidentified
Unit
Number of Very much More or less Depending on Little Never Unidentified
samples (persons) games
OKYO GA OW 200 0 3 6 0 Vi 0
Male 850 6.8 71 204 331 234 9.3
10 12 53 94 19 34.0 151 17.0 226
13 15 116 6.0 8.6 19.8 25.0 26.7 138
16 18 136 10.3 8.8 184 301 243 81
19 24 206 58 53 19.9 36.4 26.2 6.3
° 25 29 152 53 105 217 36.2 17.8 8.6
& 30 39 140 79 50 18.6 36.4 26.4 57
©
S 40 49 47 21 6.4 149 46.8 17.0 12.8
3 Female 268 56 82 194 381 187 101
g 10 12 22 45 45 13.6 36.4 18.2 227
13 15 22 45 13.6 227 409 13.6 45
16 18 32 6.3 125 18.8 313 25.0 6.3
19 24 63 6.3 48 190 381 222 9.5
25 29 33 3.0 6.1 15.2 424 273 6.1
30 39 61 8.2 115 164 410 115 115
40 49 35 29 57 314 343 143 114
E g g Heavy user 349 112 1.7 18.6 30.7 212 10.6
225 Middle user 484 35 85 213 374 223 70
2 2 Light user 285 6.0 49 20.0 333 235 12.3

When three answers such as "very much", "more or less" and "depending on games" were combined, nearly 30% of the

total respondents reported they considered the game-play clearance time when purchasing software.

In comparison with earlier mentioned game genres which require quite a long time to complete, only a low proportion of

respondents seemed to care about the game-play clearance time.

Heavy users tend to care about the clearance time.
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10-1. Acceptable game-play clearance time for RPG and simulation games
Among the total respondents who answered that they cared about game-play clearance time "very much",

"more or less" or "depending on games"

2003/ Total (*1)

Unit: %
40

n=509 persons

338

0 10 hours

11 20 hours

21 30 hours

31 40 hours

41 50 hours

51 60 hours

61 70 hours

71 80 hours

81 90 hours

91 100 hours

101 hours and longer

*2

Unidentified

Average acceptable game-play
clearance time hours

Number of
samples
(persons)

% . Male 402 | 119 | 62 | 117 | 75 | 107 | 65 12 32 0.2 6.7 50 | 291 62.3
8 i Female 107 ( 112 | 09 5.6 19 75 37 0.0 2.8 00 93 56 | 514 63.5
E g Heavy user 157 ( 89 38 8.3 45 | 115 | 83 0.6 51 00 70 76 | 344 92.9
E % Middle user 235 | 119 | 64 | 111 | 89 94 51 0.9 2.6 04 94 43 | 298 512
§E Light user 117 154 | 43 | 120 | 34 94 43 17 17 00 34 34 | 410 43.0

*1: TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003 The total respondents who care about the game -play clearance time of RPG and simulation games

*2: Among the total respondents who answered that they cared about game-play clearance time "very much", "more or less" or "depending
on games", 33.8% of them did not give a clear answer concerning the acceptable game -play clearance time (for RPG and simulation games).

The average acceptable game-play clearance time (for RPG and simulation games) was 62.5 hours. Most respondents chose

answers ranging from "0-10 hours™ to "51-61 hours".
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10-2. Acceptable game-play clearance time for racing, sports and puzzle games
Among the total respondents who answered that they cared about game-play clearance time "very much",

"more or less" or "depending on games"

2003/ Total (*1)

Unit: %
45

40

35

30

25

20

15

10

n=380 persons

39.7

0 1 hours

2 3 hours

4 5 hours

6 10 hours
11 20 hours

21 30 hours

31 40 hours

41 50 hours

51 60 hours

61 hours and longer

Unidentified *2

Average acceptable game-play
clearance time hours

Number of
samples
(persons)

i Male 201 | 141 | 124 | 72 | 76 | 86 | 38 | 24 | 31 | 17 | 45 | 347 229
5 Female 89| 124 | 79 | 22 | 22 | 67 | 56 | 00 | 34 | 11 | 22 | 562 257
52 Heavy user 131 122 | 84 | 84 | 46 | 92 | 69 | 15 | 31 | 15 | 69 | 374 325
%3  Middle user 61| 137 | 130 | 62 | 87 | 87 | 37 | 19 | 31 | 19 | 19 | 373 178
g Light user 88| 159 | 125 | 23 | 45 | 57 | 11 | 23 | 34 | 11 | 34 | 417 194

*1: TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003 The total respondents who care about the game -play clearance time of racing, sports and puzzle games
*2: Among the total respondents who answered that they cared about game-play clearance time "very much", "more or less" or "depending

on games", 39.7% of them did not give a clear answer concerning the acceptable game-play clearance time (for racing, sports and puzzle

games).

The average acceptable game-play clearance time (for racing, sports and puzzle games) was 234 hours. Most respondents
chose answers ranging from "0-1 hours™ to "2-3 hours".
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11. Ownership of games developed by foreign manufactures

samg:':'()s;"sfons) 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
T T
svom s | o112 | [ |H\IH\IH\IH\IH\IH\IH\IH\IH\IH\IH\IH\IH\IH\IH\IH\I%IH\IH\IH\IH\IH\IH\IH\IH\IH\IH\IH\IH\IH\IH\IH\I\HIH\IH\IH\Di
I
Heavy user 349
Middle user 484
Light user 285
IEI Owned I Not owned B Unidentified !
Number of games owned developed
by foreign manufacturers n=152
(Unit: %) persons
sam::r:lzs;:)sfons) Owned | Not owned |Unidentified (Unit: packages)
OKYO GA OW 2003/ Tota 8 4.6 84 2003/ Total (*) 33
Male 850 16.2 826 12 Male 36
10 12 53 94 86.8 38 Female 17
13 15 116 7.8 90.5 17 Heavy user 3.6
16 18 136 14.0 85.3 0.7 Middle user 29
19 24 206 199 79.6 05 Light user 37
P N Y TS N [
@ 30 39 140 19.3 80.0 0.7 manufacturers
-(% 40 49 47 17.0 80.9 21
g Female 268 | 93 89.2 15
g 10 12 22 - 955 45
13 15 22 45 955 -
16 18 32 6.3 93.8 -
19 24 63 127 85.7 16
25 29 33 121 87.9 -
30 39 61 131 85.2 16
40 49 35 57 914 29
§ EE Heavy user 349 16.6 819 14
625 Middle user 84| 161 83.1 08
859 Light user 285| 95 888 18

The ownership rate of games developed by foreign manufacturers was 10%, and the average number of such games
held was 3.3 units.

The proportions of both female users and light users who owned games developed by foreign manufacturers were
less than 10%.
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12. Intention to purchase games developed by foreign manufacturers

Number of 0 N 0 . N 0
samples (persons) 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
LR R R
SHOW 2003/ Total | 1118 ' m e
Heavy user 349
Middle user 484
Light user 285
IEI Yes M No B Unidentified !
Foreign game titles the respondents
intended to purchase
Number of . e
samples (persons) Yes No Unidentified n=113 persons
OKYO GA OW 2003/ To 3 0.9 84 4.6 Title Quantit
Male 850 119 835 46 "Grand Theft Auto” series 16
10 12 53 132 755 11.3 “Lineage 1 2" 5
13 15 116 6.9 905 26 "HALF LIFE 2" 5
16 18 136 | 132 824 44 “Getaway" 3
19 24 206 14.6 82.0 34 "Ultima" series 3
o 25 29 152 11.2 86.8 20 "Arcturus" 3
& 30 39 140 114 82.9 5.7 "HALO2" 3
=]
S 40 49 47 10.6 76.6 12.8
3 Female 268 78 87.7 45 Titles respondents seemingly misunderstood
g 10 12 22 91 818 91 “Narutol 2" 3
13 15 22 91 90.9 00 "Dragon Quest" series 3
16 18 32 9.4 90.6 0.0
19 24 63 127 794 79 The rest is omitted.
25 29 33 6.1 879 6.1
30 39 61 33 934 33
40 49 35 5.7 914 29
2 g Heavy user 349 | 138 8L7 46
5 Middle user 484 | 107 855 37
B Light user 285 77 86.3 6.0
(Unit: %)

Nearly 10% of the total respondents intended to purchase games developed by foreign manufacturers.
The heavy user group showed a stronger intention of purchasing such games.
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lll. Games Playable on KEITAI/PHS Mobile Phones
|

1. Ownership rate of KEITAI/PHS mobile phones

N“"‘";;f:j:g"'es 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
I I I
SHOW 2003/ Total | 1118 ' c80 ' '
Male 850 65.9
| | |
Female 268 74.6
| | |
IEI Owned M Not owned B Unidentified !
(Unit: %)
N”mb(z:sfosgples Owned Not owned | Unidentified
0 OW 2003/ To 8 68.0 0.9
Male 850 65.9 328 13
10 12 53 132 83.0 38
13 15 116 448 55.2 0.0
16 18 136 70.6 272 22
19 24 206 80.1 189 10
o 25 29 152 711 276 13
& 30 39 140 721 26.4 14
2 40 49 47| 660 34.0 00
3 Female 268 746 246 07
§ 10 12 22 227 727 45
13 15 22 68.2 318 0.0
16 18 32 875 125 00
19 24 63 79.4 206 0.0
25 29 33 90.9 9.1 00
30 39 61 80.3 197 0.0
40 49 35 65.7 314 29
£33 Heavy user 349 64.5 347 0.9
;% gr Middle user 484 68.4 304 12
83 Light user 285 716 27.0 14

The ownership rate of KEITAI/PHS mobile phones was about 70%.
The female user group showed the higher ownership rate.
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2. Game playing on KEITAI/PHS mobile phones Among the total KEITAI/PHS mobile phone holders

Number of samples

{persons) 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
T T
2003/ Total (*) 760 341 26.1
Male 560 355 26.1
Female 200 30.0 26.0
[ |

OO | currently enjoy playing games 3 | used to play but not anymore

I | have never played games 8 Unidentified
(Unit: %)
Number of samples elnjiJL;/”pT;];:zg | used to play but | | have never Unidentified
(persons) ames not anymore played games
00 ota 60 4 6 9 0.4
Male 560 355 26.1 382 0.2
10 12 7 57.1 0.0 429 0.0
13 15 52 55.8 173 26.9 0.0
16 18 96 417 323 26.0 0.0
19 24 165 35.8 273 37.0 0.0
° 25 29 108 28.7 231 472 0.9
& 30 39 101 29.7 29.7 40.6 0.0
% 40 49 31 194 194 61.3 0.0
g Female 200 30.0 26.0 43.0 10
§ 10 12 5 40.0 20.0 40.0 0.0
13 15 15 333 26.7 40.0 0.0
16 18 28 321 321 321 3.6
19 24 50 420 30.0 28.0 0.0
25 29 30 233 233 533 0.0
30 39 49 245 204 531 20
40 49 23 174 26.1 56.5 0.0
5 52  Heavy user 225 409 26.2 324 04
i 24 Middle user 81| 353 272 372 03
529 Light user 204 245 240 510 05

* TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003/ The total KEITAI/PHS mobile phone holders

Nearly 60% of the respondents had an experience of playing games on KEITAI/PHS mobile phones, answering that
they "currently enjoy playing games" or "used to play but not anymore".
Frequent game users tend to have more experiences of playing games on KEITAI/PHS mobile phones.
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3. Places where the respondents play games on KEITAI/PHS mobile phones
Among the total respondents who selected "I currently enjoy playing games™ on KEITAI/PHS mobile phones

Unit: % -
70 n=259 persons

59.8

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

=3[ g (58] 58] £ | £
£ 5 2 oEE| 22 £ =
= 2 |Egc| 8% © 3
&'z = g o c = =
=5 » >

Number of £ 2

samples < E=]

(persons) = g

2003/ Total (*)

5% Male 199 60.3 30.7 251 251 6.5 30
8§ Female 60 58.3 50.0 433 16.7 0.0 33
53¢ Heavy user 92| 543 34.8 326 25.0 65 5.4
% gt, é Middle user 117 59.0 325 24.8 19.7 6.0 26
EE Light user 50 720 42,0 34.0 28.0 0.0 0.0

TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003 The total KEITA/PHS mobile phone game users

4. Duration of playing games on KEITAI/PHS mobile phones weekly total
Among the total respondents who selected "I currently enjoy playing games™ on KEITAI/PHS mobile phones

Unit: % n=259persons
25 224
20
15
10
5
0
0 7 n 7 0 0 % T = E=] =
8 g 2 8 L 8 g sS | 2 g3
> > > > > > > © = = =1 )
£ £ = £ = £ £ 8 o b= = g
E S E E E E E £ 8 ==
= o o o o o o = = O
Number of — —
— — — — — - o (5
samples — o o™ < Yo} — — >
© <
(persons)
2003/ Total (*)
5% Male 199 116 141 19.6 3.0 4.0 246 45 13.6 5.0 64.7
8§ Female 60 16.7 50 20.0 0.0 50 15.0 8.3 18.3 117 821
E g g Heavy user 92 12.0 10.9 174 22 43 26.1 87 10.9 7.6 64.7
g; :% 2 Middle user 117 13.7 12.8 19.7 17 43 256 34 137 51 68.7
R Light user 50 | 120 120 24.0 40 40 8.0 40 24.0 8.0 748

TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003 The total KEITA/PHS mobile phone game users

Most of the respondents play games while traveling in train and bus, while those who play at home account for 35.1%.
The average duration was 68.5 minutes, and the most selected time range was "51 60 minutes" followed by "21 30 minutes".
The average duration of game playing by the female user group was higher than that of the male user group.
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V. PC Games

1. Places where the respondents use a computer Multiple answers
Unit: %

Number of samples
(persons)

TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003/ Total

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

77.2

n=1,118 persons

At home

In school/workplace

In a complex cafe (e.g.
Internet cafe/comic cafe)

computer)

While out (using a laptop

Others

No use

Unidentified

10 12 53| 642 340 19 19 0.0 245 38
13 15 16| 741 276 52 09 17 164 17
16 18 136 772 331 74 44 0.0 132 15
19 24 206 | 825 408 78 63 10 7.8 15
. 25 29 152 | 849 414 86 59 0.0 9.2 07
= 30 39 40| 729 500 71 121 07 121 29
I 40 49 47| 830 383 21 6.4 0.0 149 0.0
ks Female 68| 739 328 82 o 19 131 15
3 10 12 2| 591 318 9.1 0.0 45 182 45
13 15 2| 727 364 45 0.0 0.0 136 0.0
16 18 2| 625 438 125 63 9.4 125 0.0
19 24 63| 746 476 127 48 0.0 143 16
25 29 33| 818 333 152 6.1 0.0 6.1 0.0
30 39 61| 820 230 00 0.0 16 115 33
40 49 35| 714 114 57 00 0.0 171 0.0
Sd  Heavy user ug| 722 307 69 34 11 169 20
=0 Middle user 484 | 781 366 8.9 39 08 112 17
29 Light user 285 | 818 470 42 9.1 07 9.1 11
(Unit: %)

Nearly 80% of the total respondents use computers at home while 12.4% do not use computers.
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2. Familiarity with PC games  Among the total computer users

Number of samples

(persons) 0% 20% 40% 60%
I I I
2003/ Total (*) 961 52.4 28,5
Male 732 548 79
Female 229 ‘
450 30.6

0 | currently enjoy playing games

I | have never played games

1 | used to play but not anymore

B Unidentified

| | (Unit: %)
Nomber of el enjg;rrpelz;;iﬁg | used ;‘r’]y%'fx:”t p';;;’j saver,| Unidentifed

0[0) 0 96 4 8 8 0
Male 732| 548 279 168 05

10 12 38| 526 316 158 00

13 15 95| 589 263 147 00

16 18 116 | 578 241 181 00

19 24 187 572 241 187 00

. 25 29 137 547 292 153 0.7
2 30 39 119 | 496 328 176 00
= 40 49 10| 425 375 125 75
& Female 220|450 306 231 13
g 10 12 17| 353 204 353 00
13 15 19 316 316 368 00

16 18 28| 321 357 321 00

19 24 53| 547 245 189 19

25 29 31| 484 323 104 00

30 39 52| 500 269 212 19

40 49 20| 414 414 138 34

g_g Heavy user 283 61.1 24.7 138 04
= Middle user 22| 517 287 190 07
=1 Light user 256 | 441 324 223 12

TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003 The total computer users

Over 80% of the computer users currently play or used to play PC games.
Frequent game players tend to play PC games more often.
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3. Type of PC games played

Among the total respondents who currently enjoy playing PC games

Unit: % n=504 persons
7 60.9
60
50
40
30
20
10
0
[7] S 0 [ [
B = o 2 g S g @ 2
=0 < £ =
] S o = 2o b= =
= X O £ 8
@ £ £ o =i O 3
S N S = kel A2 %
‘» O g 2 Zz s 5
L4 S S < ot >
E § o] 2
g S 8 E 2 £ £
o= £ S 'S o g
c - —_ o~
O e [SE
8 g
| =&
[%]
O o £
Number of % 2
samples o=

2003/ Total (*)

3% Male 401 631 46.4 28.4 135 10 42
8% Female 103 | 524 485 36.9 20.4 19 49
A :' Heavy user 173 | 584 56.6 306 16.8 06 52
23575 Middle user 218 | 628 46.3 28.4 15.6 18 37
L Light user 113 | 611 32.7 32.7 106 0.9 44

TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003 The total PC game users

4. Duration of playing PC games (weekly total)
Among the total respondents who currently enjoy playing PC games

Unit: % n=504 persons
20 17.9
153
15
10
5
0
8 8 8 8 8 8 2 8 3 S o
= g g g = = = g 2 s 8
c £ £ £ £ £ £ £ € 5 2
£ = g S S S S E g S
o o o o o o b = [}
= © ® S 3 3 & 8 = &
~ — > 9]
Number of — @ © - b~ = 3 5 3:
samples - - o~
2003/ Total (*) | : : . 286.2
% =) Male 401 12.7 16.7 2.7 14.7 7.2 6.7 75 16.7 15.0 291.9
8 Female 103 18.4 22.3 2.9 8.7 49 19 10.7 13.6 16.5 263.5
8 s g Heavy user 173 11.0 17.9 17 12.1 75 52 6.4 173 20.8 365.9
2855 Middle user 218 | 119 183 41 1238 64 83 106 165 110 241.0
8 L8 Light user 113 | 221 16.8 18 16.8 6.2 18 6.2 133 15.0 255.3

TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003 The total PC game users

Most PC games played by the respondents were installed from CD-ROMs, accounting for nearly 60% of the total, followed by “ games downloaded from the
Internet” and “ games preinstalled on PC” .

The male users mostly play games installed from CD-ROMSs while the female users mostly enjoy games preinstalled on PCs (those played in real time on the
Internet in the Flash format).

Although the weekly average time spent playing PC games was 286.2 minutes, most answers were ranged within“up to 120 minutes”.
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5. Annual number of PC games played
Among the total respondents who currently enjoy playing PC games

Number of
samples
(persons)

‘ 446

2003/ Total (*)

=}

& Male 356
T 3

[ ©

c

] Female 90
=& Heavy user 151
G e Middle user 194
- g Light user 101

Unit: packages Average

10 15 20 | number
unit

91

104

40

“ 149

6.4

56

|Q Free software B Charged software

TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003 The total PC game users

The average annual number of PC games played by the respondents totaled 9.1 units, which consisted of 6.2 free software
titles and 2.9 charged software titles.
Heavy users tend to play more free software titles.
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V. Network Games

1-1. Experience of playing network games (at home)

samglir:k(]s;rosfons) 0% 20% 40% 60% 80%
sHoW 2005/ Total| 1118
Heavy user 349
Middle user 484
Light user 285

0 | habitually play network games now

1 | sometimes play network games now

I | used to play network games but not anymore
& | have never played network games

B Unidentified

(Unit: %)

| have never
played network

| habitually play
network games

| sometimes play
network games

| used to play
network games

Number of
samples (persons)

Unidentified

now now
TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003/ Total 1'118 16.9 10.2 12.3 58.3 2.3

10 12 53 75 75 38 717 9.4
13 15 116 198 11.2 12.1 543 26
16 18 136 184 103 125 56.6 22
19 24 206 180 117 146 544 15
° 25 29 152 243 9.2 19.7 461 07
& 30 39 140 157 86 10.7 621 29
g 40 49 47 128 128 106 617 21
3 Female 268 131 101 9.0 657 22
g 10 12 22 0.0 227 9.1 59.1 9.1
13 15 22 136 0.0 9.1 727 45
16 18 32 9.4 125 125 656 0.0
19 24 63 238 438 95 619 0.0
25 29 33 21.2 152 12.1 515 0.0
30 39 61 98 9.8 49 705 49
40 49 35 29 114 86 771 0.0
‘g;{ Heavy user 349 304 8.6 8.9 493 29
=9 Middle user 484 130 136 132 58.7 14
5:‘ Light user 285 70 6.3 14.7 68.8 32

Nearly 40% of the respondents had an experience of playing network games.
Frequent game players tend to have more experiences of playing network games.
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1-2. Experience of playing network games

Number of

in a complex cafe

40%

60%

80%

samples (persons)| 0%
sHoW 2009/ Total| 1118
Heavy user 349
Middle user 484
Light user 285

TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003/ Total

I | habitually play network games now

0 | sometimes play network games now
I | used to play network games but not anymore
B8 | have never played network games
& Unidentified

(Unit: %)

Number of
samples (persons)

| habitually play
network games

now

| sometimes play
network games
now

| used to play
network games
put not anymore

| have never
played network

Unidentified

10 12 53 19 38 57 86.8 19
13 15 116 17 6.9 5.2 836 26
16 18 136 5.1 51 96 79.4 07
19 24 206 19 8.7 8.7 796 10
o 25 29 152 5.9 8.6 72 75.7 26
& 30 39 140 29 43 7.9 814 36
I 40 49 47 43 43 43 87.2 00
3 Female 268 22 6.3 7.1 825 19
§ 10 12 22 00 45 00 90.9 45
13 15 22 45 45 45 86.4 00
16 18 32 31 6.3 6.3 84.4 00
19 24 63 16 111 127 746 00
25 29 33 30 91 9.1 75.8 30
30 39 61 33 49 8.2 820 16
40 49 35 00 00 00 943 5.7
2 Heavy user 349 5.7 74 83 777 09
c; Middle user 484 21 76 7.2 81.2 19
29 Light user 285 18 35 6.7 84.9 32

Nearly 17.0% of the respondents had an experience of playing network games in a complex cafe.

Frequent game players tend to have more experiences of playing network games in a complex cafe.
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1-3. Experience of playing network games

Number of
samples (persons)

sHoW 2009/ Total| 1118
Heavy user 349
Middle user 484

Light user 285

TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003/ Total

0%

in a game arcade

40%

80%

O | habitually play network games now

00 | sometimes play network games now
M | used to play network games but not anymore
8 | have never played network games
@ Unidentified

(Unit: %)

Number of
samples (persons)

| habitually play
network games

now

| sometimes play
network games
now

| used to play
network games
put not anymore

| have never
played network

Unidentified

10 12 53 19 75 189 67.9 38
13 15 116 6.0 95 78 75.0 17
16 18 136 44 118 74 765 -
19 24 206 6.8 107 6.8 738 19
o 25 29 152 53 125 132 67.1 20
& 30 39 140 57 7.9 114 743 07
I 40 49 47 43 106 85 76.6 -
3 Female 268 15 78 41 847 19
§ 10 12 22 - 45 - 818 136
13 15 22 - 45 9.1 86.4 -
16 18 32 6.3 94 - 813 31
19 24 63 16 127 6.3 794 -
25 29 33 30 91 30 848 -
30 39 61 - 33 49 90.2 16
40 49 35 - 8.6 29 886 -
2 Heavy user 349 7.2 106 6.6 745 11
c; Middle user 484 39 118 8.9 7338 17
29 Light user 285 21 53 938 811 18

More than 20% of the respondents had an experience of playing network games in a game arcade.

The experience rates of the female and light user groups were less than 20%.
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2-1. Intention to play network games (at home)

Number of samples

(porsoms) 0% 20% 40% 60%
I I I
TOKYO GAME 1118 378 175 299
SHOW 2003/ Total ' ;
Heavy user 349 504 16.3
| A
Middle user 484 36.2 194 306
| | |
Light user 285 253 15.8 39.6
[ | |
O Very much O Fairly much @ | can't say @ Not really B Never B Unidentifieg
(Unit: %)
N”mtzzgfsfos:gp'es Very much | Fairly much | | can't say | Not really Never | Unidentified
OKYO GA OW 200 0 S S 99 4 6 0.8
Male 850 39.8 16.6 279 82 6.5 11
10 12 53 26.4 189 30.2 75 151 19
13 15 116 457 155 216 8.6 6.9 17
16 18 136 50.7 16.2 21.3 51 59 0.7
19 24 206 379 233 26.7 6.8 49 05
° 25 29 152 434 105 316 8.6 53 0.7
& 30 39 140 35.0 14.3 30.7 13.6 43 21
% 40 49 47 191 149 447 6.4 149 0.0
g Female 268 317 205 36.2 49 6.7 0.0
(UCDJ 10 12 22 22.7 40.9 27.3 45 45 0.0
13 15 22 409 13.6 36.4 9.1 0.0 0.0
16 18 32 344 25.0 375 0.0 31 0.0
19 24 63 413 175 317 4.8 48 0.0
25 29 33 424 24.2 24.2 6.1 30 0.0
30 39 61 24.6 164 410 33 14.8 0.0
40 49 35 143 171 514 8.6 8.6 0.0
t = Heavy user 39| 504 163 209 60 57 06
225 Middle user 484 | 362 194 306 79 5.2 08
2% Light user 285 | 253 158 396 8.4 08 11

A majority of the respondents wished to play network games at home very much or fairly much.
Frequent game players showed a higher intention of playing network games at home.
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2-2. Intention to play network games (in a complex cafe)

Number of samples

(persons) 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
| |
TOKYO GAME 1118 126 | 114 383
SHOW 2003/ Total ' |
Heavy user 349 19.8 10.3 34.7
|
Middle user 484 101 132 39.7
|
Light user 285 81| 98 40.4
| |
O Very much O Fairly much O 1 can't say M Not really B Never B Unidentified
(Unit: %)
N”mb(:;fsfos:gp'es Very much | Fairly much | | can't say | Not really Never | Unidentified
OKYO GAME SHOW 2003/ To 8 6 4 $ 4
Male 850 134 114 37.3 14.2 215 21
10 12 53 17.0 94 321 132 22.6 57
13 15 116 17.2 10.3 33.6 121 25.0 17
16 18 136 176 154 39.0 8.8 184 0.7
19 24 206 11.2 10.7 40.3 194 175 1.0
° 25 29 152 112 125 32.2 145 270 2.6
& 30 39 140 121 10.0 43.6 136 17.1 36
% 40 49 47 85 85 319 149 340 21
E Female 268 10.1 11.6 414 138 213 19
(CICDJ 10 12 22 - 91 545 - 27.3 9.1
13 15 22 91 136 36.4 22.7 136 45
16 18 32 188 188 28.1 18.8 156 -
19 24 63 175 111 34.9 19.0 175 -
25 29 33 91 182 424 15.2 15.2 -
30 39 61 49 8.2 459 115 26.2 33
40 49 35 57 57 514 57 314 -
5 22 Heavy user 349 19.8 103 347 120 215 17
820 Middle user a4 | 101 132 39.7 151 202 17
5 5% Light user 285 8.1 9.8 404 15.1 235 32

More than 20% of the respondents wished to play network games in a complex cafe very much or fairly much.
Frequent game players showed a higher intention of playing network games in a complex cafe.
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2-3. Intention to play network games (in a game arcade)

Number of samples . . Y .
(persons) 0% 20% 40% 60%
I I I
TOKYO GAME 1118 155 13.7 40.1
SHOW 2003/ Total ' I I
Heavy user 349 203 132 37.0
Middle user 484 143 15.7 40.5
Light user 285 11.6 | 109 432
l l l

0 Very much O Fairly much @1 can't say @ Not really 8 Never & Unidentified

(Un it: %)
N”mtzzgfsfos:gp'es Very much | Fairly much | | can't say | Not really Never | Unidentified

OKYO GA OW 2003/ Tota 8 40 0.6 8.8
Male 850 17.3 14.8 37.3 112 18.0 14
10 12 53 20.8 151 35.8 38 22.6 19
13 15 116 19.8 129 36.2 10.3 19.0 17
16 18 136 184 213 353 74 176 -
19 24 206 16.5 17.0 36.9 131 15.0 15
° 25 29 152 164 13.2 36.8 105 204 2.6
= 30 39 140 18.6 114 39.3 16.4 129 14
% 40 49 47 6.4 6.4 447 10.6 319 -
g Female 268 9.7 101 489 9.0 213 11
(UCDJ 10 12 22 91 9.1 50.0 9.1 18.2 45
13 15 22 4.5 227 50.0 45 13.6 45
16 18 32 156 156 46.9 94 125 -
19 24 63 111 14.3 38.1 12.7 238 -
25 29 33 152 9.1 545 9.1 121 -
30 39 61 49 49 475 115 295 1.6
40 49 35 8.6 - 65.7 - 257 -
t S Heavy user 349 203 132 37.0 97 189 09
225 Middle user a4 | 143 157 405 103 180 12
529 Light user 285 | 116 109 432 123 200 21

Nearly 30% of the respondents wished to play network games in a game arcade very much or fairly much.

Frequent game players showed a higher intention of playing network games in a game arcade.
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3. Consoles used to play network games at home (Multiple answers)
Among the total respondents who habitually or sometimes play network games at home now or used to play but not any

Unit: %

n=440 persons
70 P

64.1

60

50

40

30

20

10

PC
PlayStation 2
Dreamcast
Xbox

Others
Unidentified

Nintendo GameCube

Number of
samples (persons)
2003/ Total (*)
g Male 354 64.4 291 155 73 7.1 17 31
g Female 86 62.8 267 128 7.0 5.8 2.3 47
52| Heavy user 167 | 635 365 150 42 78 12 24
: z Middle user 193 65.3 28.0 161 8.8 8.3 1.0 36
g Light user 80 625 138 125 100 13 5.0 5.0

TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003 The total network game users

"PC" was the top console used, accounting for more than 60% of the total.
Among the three game user groups, the heavy user group showed the higher utilization rate of "PlayStation 2".
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4. Titles of network games the respondents play(ed)
Among the total respondents who habitually or sometimes play network games at home now or used to play but not

anymore
n=315 persons
Title Quantity
"Final Fantasy XI" 81
"Ragnarok Online™ 70
"Phantasy Star Online" series 49
"Lineage" 29
"Minna-no Golf Online™ 15

"Bomberman Online"

"Ultima Online™

"Diablo™ series

"Reversi"

"Fortress" series

"Tonpuso"

"Guruguru Onsen™

"Asgard"

"Final Fantasy" etc.

"Shisso Yankee-damashi"

"Eternal Chaos"

"Mahjong™

"Sakura Taisen Online"

"Ever Quest"

""Hangame Japan"

"Nobunaga-no Yabo Online™

"Mu Continental of Legend"

"Prinstontale"

"'Cronous"

""Hakoniwa Shoto"

"Hanafuda™

"Mail de Quest"

"Mariokart"

"Marvel vs Capcom"

"Final Fantasy Adventure"

"Pocket Monster Crystal Version™

"Muzzle Flash™

"Age of Empires"

“Shogi"

"Taisen Puzzle-dama Online"

NN NN IDNIDN NN NN NN OW W W W Ww | P~ |lo || N |N|0©|O© || o

The rest is omitted.

Although multiple answers were acceptable, names of game titles from the same series were counted as one title.
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VI. Baseball

1-1. Interest in baseball

(e.q. Japanese professional and high school baseball as well as the Major League)

Number of samples

(persons) 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
I
TOKYO GAME
16.2
SHOW 2003/ Total 1118 l
Male 850 185
Female 268 9.0 146
|
0O Very much O Fairly @ This year only M Little & Never ®& Unidentified
(Unit: %)
Numb(zrefsfos:sr;\ples Very much Fairly This year only Little Never Unidentified
OKYO OW 200 0 8 6 0.0 / 6 6.4
Male 850 185 218 41 313 225 19
10 12 53 18.9 170 38 30.2 245 57
13 15 116 18.1 12.9 43 30.2 328 17
16 18 136 118 176 29 36.8 29.4 15
19 24 206 204 204 24 345 209 15
° 25 29 152 204 28.3 33 257 204 20
= 30 39 140 20.7 25.7 9.3 279 15.0 14
=]
S 40 49 47 170 34.0 21 34.0 10.6 21
3 Female 268 9.0 146 41 325 3838 11
g 10 12 22 45 45 0.0 318 545 45
13 15 22 18.2 9.1 13.6 18.2 409 0.0
16 18 32 0.0 6.3 6.3 25.0 62.5 0.0
19 24 63 111 15.9 16 270 444 0.0
25 29 33 6.1 121 30 485 30.3 0.0
30 39 61 9.8 19.7 33 377 279 16
40 49 35 114 229 57 343 229 29
g g g Heavy user 349 17.8 16.9 29 33.0 26.9 26
g § é Middle user 484 149 215 45 310 269 12
£ Light user 285 165 214 49 309 249 14

When the three answers "very much”, "fairly" and "this year only" were combined, nearly 40% of the total

respondents were interested in baseball.
The male users were more interested in baseball.
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1-2. Baseball topics the respondents were particularly interested in
Among the respondents who were interested in baseball "'very much", "fairly' and "this year only"
n=285 persons
op Qua
Outcomes of Japanese professional baseball games on the whole 56
Outcomes of Japanese professional baseball games
Results of the pennant races and the Japan Series
The Central League pennant race
This year's winning team
Winning percentage of each team
Strength of each team this year
Results and highlights of games

Hanshin Tigers 55
The Hanshin Tiger's championship
The Japan Series between the Hanshin Tigers and the Daiei Hawks
Hanshin's victory
Because the Hanshin was tough this year
How many games the Hanshin wins and how many games the Giants loses
| personally like Mr. Hoshino
| am a Hanshin fan

Major League, particularly Japanese players 54

Achievements of Japanese players in the Major League

Japanese pitchers in the Major League

Major Leaguers' return to Japanese baseball teams

Interests in baseball players who make their debut in the Major League
Challengers to the Major League such as Matsui, Ichiro and Shinjo
Achievements of Matsui in the Major League

Whether or not Matsui can win the Rookie of the Year award?

Nomo, Japanese Major Leaguer

Yomiuri Giants 33

Retirement of Hara from the Giants

Whether the Giant can win the championship next year

Comeback of the Giants

Game results of the Giants

| like the Giants

Since | am a Giants fan, | am interested in anything about the Giants
Whether the Giants wins or loses

| become happy when the Giant loses a game because | don't like the team

Other favorite teams 32

Game results of favorite teams

Whether the Yakult Swallows wins

| am a Dragons fan

| support the Hiroshima Carp

The rank of the Seibu Lions

| want the Lotte Marines to win the championship
The Yokohama BayStars

The number of games the Yokohama BayStars loses

Japanese professional baseball players 21

Physical conditions and achievements of favorite players
Game results, achievements and tactics of game players
Players' new records

High school baseball games Koshien in summer 17
Competitions for titles e.g. a home-run king 11
Draft and trade 9

Many were interested in results of Japanese professional baseball games and the pennant races.
The Hanshin Tigers and the Major League were two particular topics the respondents mentioned.
Those who showed a special interest in baseball this year referred to the Hanshin Tigers.
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2. Ownership of baseball game software

Number of samples

porsons) | 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
TOKYO GAME
SHOW 2003/ Total 1118
Male 850
Female 268
iEI Owned I Not owned B Unidentified !
Number of baseball game software
(Unit: %) packages owned n=385 persons
Number of samples . g
ersons Owned Not owned | Unidentified Unit: package
OKYO GA OW 200 8 0 6 0 0[0) ota 24
Male 850 39.3 58.0 2.7 Male 25
10 12 53 453 50.9 38 Female 18
13 15 116 457 51.7 2.6 Heavy user 24
16 18 136 39.0 58.1 29 Middle user 26
19 24 206 403 57.8 19 Light user 21
° 25 29 152 36.8 59.2 39 TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003
2 30 39 140 36.4 60.7 29 The total baseball game software holders
i)
S 40 49 47 29.8 70.2 0.0
3 Female 268 | 168 795 37
E 10 12 22 136 773 9.1
13 15 22 27.3 68.2 45
16 18 32 9.4 84.4 6.3
19 24 63 159 81.0 3.2
25 29 33 12.1 84.8 3.0
30 39 61 18.0 78.7 33
40 49 35 229 771 0.0
t 2 e Heavy user 349 | 387 59.3 20
255 Middle user 484 | 345 620 35
2 & Light user 285 27.0 69.8 32

More than 30% of the total respondents reported that they held baseball game software and the average number of
software packages owned was 2.4 units.
The ownership rate of the male user group was nearly 40%.
Frequent game players tend to own more baseball game software packages.
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3. This year's purchase plan of baseball game software

Number of
samples (persons)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

30

TOKYO GAME SHOW

1|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||kml||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||i;:
T~ ] I N
1|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||IWHH||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||I
= baseball 405
8 | With interest in
£ [bassbal thisyear| 40 1|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||m||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||n
| e | o8 \I\|\I\I\I\|\I\I\I\|\I\I\I\|\I\I\I\|\I\I\I\|\I\I\I\|\I\I\I\|\|\I\I\I\|\I\I\I\|\I\|\I\|\I\|\I\|\I\|E&‘#)&l|\I\|\I\|\I\I\I\|\|\I\I\I\|\I\I\I\|\I\I\I\|\I\I\I\|\I\I\I\|\I\I\I\|\I\I\I\HI\I\I\HI\I\I\HHHIé
in baseball
00 Purchased or intended to purchase
I Not purchased nor intended to purchase
B8 Unidentified
(Unit: %) Baseball game software titles the respondents
Numberof | Curchasedor |Notpurchasednor| purchased or intended to purchase this year
les (persons) intended to intended to Unidentified
samp urchase urchase n=121 persons
OKYO GA OW 2003/ To 8 8 8 0 Title Quantity
Male 850 166 808 26 "Jikkyou Pawafuru Puroyakyu 10" 48
10 12 53 208 755 38 " Jikkyou Pawafuru Puroyakyu" series 49
13 15 116 26.7 707 26 "Necchu! Puroyakyu 2003" 12
16 18 136 147 80.9 44 "Family Stadium™ series 5
19 24 206 175 81.6 10 "Gekito Puroyakyu
® 25 29 152 132 84.2 2.6 Mizushima Shinji All Stars VS Puroyakyu" 4
f 30 39 140 12.1 84.3 3.6 "Best P|ay Puroyakyu"
& 40 49 41 128 87.2 00 ""Puroyakyu Team o Tsukuro!"
3 Female 268 49 91.0 41
c
3 10 12 22 0.0 95.5 4.5 The rest is omitted.
13 15 22 9.1 90.9 0.0
16 18 32 31 875 94 Although multiple answers were acceptable, names of
19 24 63 6.3 905 32 game titles from the same series were counted as one 1
25 29 33 0.0 93.9 6.1
30 39 61 33 91.8 49
40 49 35 114 88.6 0.0
23| Heavy user 349 | 186 788 26
g § Middle user 484 12.6 839 35
2z Light user 285 9.8 87.7 25

Although the proportion of game players who “purchased or intended to purchase” baseball game software was only 10% of
the total, the rate accounted for nearly 30% of the respondents who were “very much” and “fairly” interested in baseball.

The proportion of male users who purchased or intended to purchase baseball game software was higher.

Only 6.5% of the respondents who were interested in baseball this year only purchased or intended to purchase baseball

game software.
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VII. Rating Label

1. Recognition of a rating label

Number of samples
(persons)

TOKYO GAME
SHOW 2003/ Total

1118

0%

19.7

0 Yes, and | have already seen the label on a product package

I Yes, but | have never seen the label on a product package yet
m No

& Unidentified

(Unit: %)
Yes, and | have already seen | Yes, but | have never seen
N“’“'“(Z‘e:osnas’;‘p'es the label on a product the label on a product No Unidentified
package package yet
TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003/ Total 1’118 | 19.7 8.2 69.9 2.2
Male 850 220 8.9 66.6 25
10 12 53 94 57 830 19
13 15 116 216 6.9 66.4 52
16 18 136 294 51 64.7 07
19 24 206 262 9.2 63.1 15
25 29 152 224 125 632 20
& 30 39 140 193 100 66.4 43
= 40 49 47 43 128 809 21
3 Female 268 123 6.0 80.2 15
3 10 12 22 45 9.1 8138 45
13 15 22 9.1 0.0 909 00
16 18 32 125 6.3 813 00
19 24 63 190 111 683 16
25 29 33 152 30 8138 00
30 39 61 82 49 852 16
40 49 35 114 29 829 29
22| Heavy user 349 212 77 68.2 29
: : Middle user 484 217 9.9 669 14
BE| Light user 285 144 6.0 768 28
Yes No Unidentified
g | TORTD S oW 1,079 321 673 06

Nearly 30% of the total respondents knew of the rating label.

previous survey.

The recognition rate was lower in the female user and light user groups.

No big difference was seen from the recognition rate of the
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2-1. Familiarity with the function of a rating label
Among the total respondents who recognized the rating label

Number of

camples|0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
(persons) I I
2003/ Total (*1) | 312 141 417
| |
O | know much about it @1 know roughly about it @ | know little about it
& | know nothing about it & Unidentified
(Unit: %)
| kr;c;\c/)vu[[r]il:ch | kn;):;:(:t:ghly | know Il'i[ttle about| | kngt\;\glrj\f?:mg Unidentified
00 ota 4 / 30

Male 263 156 399 331 8.0 34
10 12 8 125 250 250 375 0.0
13 15 33 6.1 273 485 152 30
16 18 47 10.6 404 36.2 85 43
19 24 73 205 384 28.8 8.2 41
25 29 53 226 377 321 38 38
% 30 39 41 122 51.2 317 24 24
e 40 49 8 125 75.0 125 00 00
3 Female 49 6.1 510 306 82 41
E 10 12 3 0.0 0.0 333 66.7 0.0
13 15 2 0.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0
16 18 6 0.0 50.0 333 16.7 0.0
19 24 19 53 579 263 0.0 105
25 29 6 0.0 66.7 333 0.0 0.0
30 39 8 125 50.0 250 125 0.0
40 49 5 200 60.0 20.0 0.0 0.0
22| Heavy user 101 14.9 416 327 8.9 2.0
j 5| Middie user 153 131 425 327 85 33
5E Light user 58 155 39.7 328 5.2 6.9
E 2002/ Total (*2) 346 9.2 382 439 52 35

1: TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003 The total respondents who recognized the rating label
2: TOKYO GAME SHOW 2002 The total respondents who recognized the age -based classification label

A majority of the respondents who recognized the rating label knew much or roughly about its function.

In comparison with the previous survey, the rate increased slightly.
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2-2. Descriptions of a rating label given by the respondents
Among the total respondents who recognized the rating label

n=116 persons
Descriptions indicating a relatively good understanding of the system

Games are screened to determine which age groups the contents are intended for.

These do not have any legally enforceable status: they are only used as a guide.

Users are informed by being shown recommended ages for the products.

A system with age classifications to make purchasing easier.

As a form of assistance in purchasing a game product.

The introduction of age-based classifications according to the contents of game products.
Whether or not the contents are suitable for the purchaser's age group.

Markings indicating proper user age groups according to their contents.

The age-based classification functions as a yardstick for evaluating the suitability of game software

Descriptions indicating a mistaken understanding that the system legally enforces age restriction

Indication of age restrictions according to game contents.

It allows certain products to be purchased by limited age groups
Application of age restrictions depending on game contents
Application of age restrictions to game products

Age restrictions of purchasers

People under the designated age are not permitted to play.
Something like "Rated R".

Prohibition to those younger than 15 and those younger than 18.

Descriptions indicating a mistaken understanding that the system legally enforces expression restriction

Through an age regulation system for software buyers (and thus users), it aims to sustain
wholesome lifestyles by supporting clear package descriptions of contained scenes of violence
deemed harmful to minors, and work towards the prevention of an unregulated market place.
Manufacturers specify the appropriate user age ranges for certain games, particularly in the
categories of horror, violence, as well as in adult games.

The standard of social ethics is forced by the industry on users.

Restriction of violence scenes

Descriptions indicating a total misunderstanding

Prohibiting resell of secondhand goods.

Prohibition of purchasing pre-owned software

The system against the sale of secondhand goods.

It is meaningless and unreliable because the system is not applied to nonmember manufacturers.
Copyright.

Ratings for images, scenarios, music, operability etc.

Quite a few respondents seemingly misunderstood it as an age-based purchase-restriction system.
Although some believed they were very familiar with the system, they mistakenly put that the system was
an age-restriction system.

Some completely misunderstood the system as regulation against the sale of secondhand software.
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VIII. Attendance at TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003
- |

1. Information source about TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003

Unit: % n=1,118 persons
40

30
20
10
0
5 o N N o 8 e S T = B
9 c © < n ZF o = 2 = =
£ | g g | € s | 2 s | o | © | 2
£ £ £ < 2 S 2 2
g @ = 2 £ 2 >
g § | @ = g | E
< ] S < = ©
P o J 5
° N »
= [ —
2 3 b=
i g 8
Number of
samples
TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003/ Tota|| 1,118 | 30.9
10 12 53| 94 | 377 | 208 | 208 | 226 | 57 | 75 | 38 | 00 | 19 | 57 | 19
13 15 116 | 276 | 457 | 224 | 190 | 121 | 43 | 60 | 103 | 17 | 26 | 17 | 00
16 18 136 | 243 | 309 | 324 | 199 | 96 | 103 | 22 | 81 | 44 | 44 | 44 | 07
19 24 206 | 345 | 311 | 379 | 194 | 97 | 68 | 19 | 29 | 49 | 34 | 49 | 00
® 25 29 152 | 434 | 191 | 309 | 178 | 79 | 66 | 26 | 53 | 26 | 33 | 66 | 00
(=]
° 30 39 140 | 300 | 143 | 314 | 221 | 121 | 71 | 107 | 79 | 14 | 64 | 21 | 14
g 40 49 47| 383 | 234 | 149 | 170 | 191 | 21 | 128 | 21 | 21 | 21 | 21 | 00
3 Female 268 | 295 | 347 | 183 | 134 | 172 | 41 | 56 | 19 | 52 | 22 | 41 | 00
o 10 12 22| 45 | 409 | 136 | 136 | 182 | 91 | 45 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 45 | 00
© 13 15 22| 500 | 455 | 136 | 136 | 91 | 00 | 00 | 00 | 45 | 45 | 45 | 00
16 18 32| 313 | 375 | 250 | 63 | 94 | 94 | 00 | 31 | 125 | 31 | 125 | 00
19 24 63| 397 | 413 | 254 | 111 | 79 | 32 | 16 | 16 | 48 | 32 | 16 | 00
25 29 33| 303 | 394 | 212 | 91 | 61 | 61 | 91 | 30 | 30 | 61 | 00 | 00
30 39 61| 262 | 230 | 82 | 197 | 311 | 33 | 115 | 16 | 82 | 00 | 33 | 00
40 49 35| 171 | 257 | 200 | 171 | 314 | 00 | 86 | 29 | 00 | 00 | 57 | 00
53 Heavy user 349 | 281 | 332 | 287 | 186 | 123 | 52 | 23 | 43 | 40 | 32 | 52 | 03
2355 Middle user 484 | 355 | 287 | 314 | 184 | 110 | 68 | 48 | 48 | 29 | 33 | 41 | 04
§£9 Light user 285| 267 | 270 | 189 | 168 | 165 | 60 | 95 | 63 | 39 | 39 | 28 | 04
Lo | TONTOCANESIOWZI ] 1079 | 308 | 205 | 504 | 102 | 114 | 65 | 42 | 82 44 | 34
]
o TOKYO GAME SHOW 2001
AT Total 1128 | 293 | 307 | 437 | 95 | 118 | 70 | 51 | 59 32 | 47

"Internet", "'friends/acquaintances/family" and ""game magazines" were the top three information sources about TGS 2003. In comparison
with the past surveys, the proportion of "'game magazines" was declining.
Most of the female users selected "friends/acquaintances/family" as information sources.
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2. Number of past visits to TOKYO GAME SHOW

Sam;:’:’zs;gons) 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
I I
I
I This is the first visit 001 3 times before 04 6 times before
m7 9 times before @10 11 times before @ | have visited all
I Unidentified
(Unit: %)
Number of This is_the 1 3times |4 6times |7 9 times . 10 11 |l have visited Unidentified
samples (persons)| first visit before before pefore times before all
OKYO OW 2003/ To 8 40 0.9 0 9 4 0
Male 850 37.6 308 111 42 2.7 129 0.2
10 12 53 491 378 94 00 0.0 38 0.0
13 15 116 431 371 6.9 17 17 95 0.0
16 18 136 36.8 389 8.8 29 15 110 0.0
19 24 206 379 311 112 7.8 24 9.7 0.0
° 25 29 152 30.3 21.7 138 39 7.3 21.7 0.7
& 30 39 140 38.6 23.6 143 3.6 22 164 0.0
§ 40 49 47 34.0 341 10.6 6.4 0.0 12.8 21
g Female 268 478 31.0 10.8 30 15 6.0 0.0
g 10 12 22| 545 364 45 0.0 0.0 45 0.0
13 15 22 545 410 46 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
16 18 32 531 25.0 94 6.3 31 31 0.0
19 24 63 50.8 27.0 12.7 16 16 6.3 0.0
25 29 33 36.4 30.3 121 31 31 152 0.0
30 39 61 459 394 8.2 49 0.0 16 0.0
40 49 35 429 20.0 20.0 29 29 114 0.0
E § g  Heavy user 349 39.0 36.1 94 2.6 2.6 9.7 0.3
% gr ‘: Middle user 484 382 29.9 130 45 33 10.7 0.2
B 29 Light user 285 | 446 260 95 46 07 140 00
s £ |Satisfied (*) 799 39.7 325 10.7 35 2.3 109 0.1
g 2 |i can't say 208 | 457 208 9.6 34 15 96 05
° % Not satisfied (*) 107 318 215 15.0 84 5.6 16.8 0.0

The respondents who selected "much satisfied" and "fairly satisfied" were grouped into a "'satisfied" category and
those who selected "little satisfied" and "unsatisfied" were grouped into a "not satisfied" category.

Average number
of past visits

TOKYO GAME SHOW TOKYO GAME SHOW TOKYO GAME SHOW
2003/ Total 2002/ Total 2001 AUTUMN/ Total
3.4 times 2.8 times 2.9 times

Nearly 40% of the respondents visited the TGS 2003 for the first time.

About a half of the female visitors visited the TGS 2003 for the first time.
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3. Degree of satisfaction with TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003
Unit: %) n=1,118 persons)
50

434

| can't say
Unsatisfied
Unidentified

Much satisfied
Fairly satisfied
Little satisfied

Number of samples
(persons)

TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003/ Total

10 12 53 585 20.8 189 19 0.0 0.0

13 15 116 48.3 371 6.9 6.0 17 0.0

16 18 136 449 441 59 37 15 0.0

19 24 206 282 40.8 204 8.7 19 0.0

© 25 29 152 138 48,0 204 138 39 0.0

= 30 39 140 193 443 26.4 79 14 0.7

2 40 49 47| 149 36.2 426 43 00 21

g Female 268 19.8 504 194 6.3 34 0.7

g 10 12 22 364 409 136 45 0.0 45

13 15 22 227 455 18.2 13.6 0.0 0.0

16 18 32 438 469 6.3 31 0.0 0.0

19 24 63 175 39.7 28.6 111 3.2 0.0

25 29 33 9.1 66.7 212 0.0 0.0 30

30 39 61 9.8 55.7 213 6.6 6.6 0.0

40 49 35 171 57.1 14.3 29 8.6 0.0

g 5 é Heavy user 349 39.3 395 135 6.0 11 0.6

25 S Middle user 484 | 258 488 155 8.1 17 02

% £8 Light user 285 18.2 389 30.2 7.7 46 04
E TOK;((?O??'\#E,[ZHOW 1,079 312 476 135 57 20

Nearly 70% of the total respondents were much satisfied or fairly satisfied with the show.
The satisfaction degree of the light user group was a little lower.
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4. Intention to visit the next TOKYO GAME SHOW

] o 20% 40% 60%
samples (persons) T T 1
TOKYO GAME SHOW 1118 43.7 35.6
2003/ Total ’ i
1 By all means @ If possible | can't say 8 Not really B Never
Sam:‘;rgt(’;:m) By all means If possible | can't say Not really Never

OKYO GA OW 200 ota 8 4 0 8.0 0
Male 850 456 341 178 16 08
10 12 53 52.8 245 189 19 19
13 15 116 62.1 276 95 00 0.9
16 18 136 55.9 324 96 0.7 15
19 24 206 413 36.4 189 34 00
. 25 29 152 428 355 19.1 13 13
=4 30 39 140 357 36.4 25.7 14 0.7
I 40 49 47 255 447 277 21 00
3 Female 268 377 403 187 19 15
E 10 12 22 455 50.0 00 45 00
13 15 22 545 182 27.3 00 00
16 18 32 50.0 406 94 00 0.0
19 24 63 38.1 317 25.4 32 16
25 29 33 27.3 485 24.2 00 0.0
30 39 61 27.9 492 180 16 33
40 49 35 371 400 17.1 29 29
Z5 g Heavy user 349 559 30.1 126 06 0.9
P55 d  Middle user 484 430 378 16.7 17 08
825 Light user 285 302 386 26.7 32 14
5 § |[Satisfied (*) 799 55.3 36.9 74 03 01
%g | can't say 208 111 385 476 24 05
O § |Not satisfied (*) 107 215 196 39.3 112 8.4
5 SHTO?,C(ZOOOS;\“T’EW 1,079 499 308 16.7 13 13

The respondents who selected "much satisfied" and "fairly satisfied" were grouped into a "'satisfied" category and
those who selected "little satisfied" and "unsatisfied" were grouped into a "'not satisfied" category.

Nearly 80% of the total respondents wished to visit the next show "by all means" or "if possible".

The intention of the light user group to visit the next show was a little lower.

Over 90% of the visitors who were satisfied with the show wished to visit the next show while nearly 40% of the "not
satisfied" visitors wished to visit the next show.
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Appendix 1) Sample Survey Form
|

Thank you for your cooperation in the "TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003" Visitors Survey

“ 1 Your gender and age.

Gender [ 1Male 2. Female ] Age years old

2 Your area of residence. <Choose only one>

1.Within Tokyo's 23 wards 3.Kanagawa 5.Chiba 7.0ther prefecture
2.Tokyo area (outside of its 23 wards)  4.Saitama 6.Ibaraki

3 Your occupation. <Choose only one>

1.Elementary school student 4. Junior college or vocational school 6.0ffice worker 9.Unemployed
2.Junior high school student student/ awaiting entry to school 7.Self-employed 10.Other
3.Senior high school student 5.College or graduate student 8.Housewife Specifically

m Questions about household videogames
1) What game machine do you have? <Choose any number of answers> *Excluding PCs and mobile phones.

1.Nintendo GameCube 6.Dreamcast 11.NeoGeo Pocket (Color included)

2 Nintendo 64 7.Saturn 12.Xbox

3.Game Boy Advance (SP included) 8.PlayStation 2 13.0ther [ ]
4.Game Boy (Color included) 9.PlayStation PSone & COMBO included

5.Super Famicom 10.WonderSwan (Color & Crystal included) 14.None

2) What game machine do you want to buy? <Choose any number of answers> *Excluding PCs and mobile phones.

1.Nintendo GameCube 7.PlayStation 2 13.N-Gage

2.Nintendo 64 8.PSone/COMBO 14.0ther [ )
3.Game Boy Advance (SP included) 9.WonderSwan (Color & Crystal included)

4.Game Boy (Color included) 10.Xbox

5.Super Famicom 11. 15.None

6.Dreamcast 12.PSP

EE Please choose the genre and type of game you like most.
1 Genre <Choose only one>

1.Role-playing 10.Fighting competition 18.Instrumental simulator eg. pachinko and Pachi-slot
2.Nurturing simulation 11.Shooting 19.MMORPG (Role-playing with multiple players)
3.Strategic simulation 12.Sports 20.Battle-type network game

4.Love simulation 13.Racing 21.Study/Learning

5.Adventure 14.Puzzle 22.Information database

6.Action 15.Board game (e.g. Sugoroku) 23.Typing practice

7.Rhythm-action 16.Strategic table game e.g. igo and Shogi 24Construction Game designing tool)

8.Sound novel (Story accompanied by sound) 17.Gambling-type table game 25.Communication

9.FPS  shooting from the player's standpoint) e.g. Hanafuda, Mahjong and cards) 26.0ther Specify:

2 Type <Choose only one>

1.Feudal/Historical 6.Boy's love 11.Adult 16.Drama 21.0ther

2 Horror 7.SF 12 Hobby 17.0ld-fashion [Specify: ]
3.Adventure/Fantasy 8.Riddle solving 13.Communication 18.Series

4. Man's love story 9.Nurturing 14.Character 19.0mnibus collection of games

5.Woman's love story 10.Violence 15.Serious 20.Joke/Humor including silly ones

“ Among all the games which you used to play in game arcades or on old-type consoles (household-use consoles or PCs),
are there any games you want to play again on the latest consoles? If the answer is "yes", please specify their titles. <Choose only one>

1.Yes Titles 2.No

“ 1 How often on average do you play games? <Choose only one> *Excluding PC and mobile phone games.

1. Almost everyday 32 3daysaweek 52 3 days amonth
24 5 days a week 4.1 day a week 6.Less often than 1 day a month

2 How long (minutes) do you spend playing games at a time? Give each answer for workdays and off-days.
*Excluding PC and mobile phone games.

Workdays about minutes Off-days about minutes
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“ How many videogames (software) did you buy in the last year? Give the number each for new-release regular packages, new-
release low-priced packaaes (less than 3,000 ven like "PlayStation the Best") and pre-owned packadges. * Excluding PC aames.

New regular unit(s) New low-price unit(s) Pre-owned unit(s)

“ In purchasing new game software, do you take the game-play clearance time (the necessary time to complete a whole game from start
to finish) into consideration? If you choose any answer from 1 to 3, what do you think is the maximum period of time suitable to clear
all of the stages of one game?  Please give your answers by game type.

e Maximum suitable game-completion time for games (e.g. RPG and simulation) which require a quite long time to complete

1.Very much
2.More or less Up to ) hours
3.Depending on games !
4 Little

5.Never

e Maximum suitable game-completion time for games (e.g. racing, sports and puzzle) which can be played repeatedly in short period cycles

1.Very much
2.More or less Up to hours
3.Depending on games !
4 Little

5.Never

“ 1)Do you have any game developed by a foreign manufacturer? <Choose only one and specify the number if you have any>

1.Yes: unit(s) 2.No

2)Are there any foreign games you want to buy? Please specify the title. <Choose only one>

1.Yes Title: 2.No

m_Questions about games played on KEITAI/PHS mobile phones
1 Do you have your own KEITAI/PHS mobile phone? <Choose only one>

1.Yes 2No - gotoQl10

2)Do you play games on your KEITAI/PHS mobile phone? <Choose only one>

1.I currently enjoy playing games

2.1 used to play but not anymore :::}m g0 to Q10

3.I have never played games

To those who have chosen 1 in 2)
3 In which place do you play games on KEITAI/PHS mobile phones? <Choose any number of answers>

1.At home 3.While traveling in train or bus 5.0ther
2.In school/workplace 4 While out somewhere waiting for a friend Specifically

4 How long do you play games on KEITAI/PHS mobile phones in a week?

About minutes

m Questions about PC games
1 In which place do you use a computer?  Choose any number of answers

1.At home 4 While out using a laptop computer
2.In school/workplace 5.0ther
3.In a complex cafe e.g. Internet cafe/comic cafe 6.Nouse - gotoQ11

2 Do you play PC games? Choose only one

1. currently enjoy playing games

2.1 used to play but not anymore
P gotoQu

3.1 have never played games
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To those who have chosen 1 in 2)

3 What type of games do you play on your PC?  Choose any number of answers

1.Games preinstalled on PC 5.0ther
2.Games installed from CD-ROMs [Speciﬁcally ]
3.Games downloaded from the Internet

4.Games playable in real time on the Internet (using Flash etc.)

4 How many PC games do you play annually? Give the answer each for free games and charged games.

Free: units Charged: units

5 How long do you play PC games in a week?

About minutes

m Questions about network games (which allow players to communicate through the Internet)

Q11

1 Do you play network games at home?  Choose only one

1.1 habitually play network games now. 3.1 used to play network games but not anymore.
2.1 sometimes play network games now. 4.1 have never played network games. — go to4)in Q11

To th

ose who have chosen an answer from 1 to 3 in 1)
2 Which consoles do (did) you use when you play(ed) network games.  Choose any number of answers

1.Dreamcast 4 Xbox
2. PlayStation 2 5PC
3.Nintendo GameCube 6.0ther Specifically

3 Please put the name of network games you play(ed).

To all

4 Do you want to play network games in future? Choose only one

1.Definitely 3.l can't say 4 .Not really
2.Fairly much 5.Never

5 Have you ever played network games in a complex cafe e.g. Internet cafe and comic cafe ? Choose only one

1.1 habitually play network games now.

2.1 sometimes play network games now.

3.1 used to play network games but not anymore.
4.1 have never played network games.

6 Do you want to play network games in a complex cafe in future?  Choose only one

1.Definitely 3.l can't say 4 .Not really
2.Fairly much 5.Never

7 Have you ever played network games in a game arcade? Choose only one

1.1 habitually play network games now.

2.1 sometimes play network games now.

3.1 used to play network games but not anymore.
4.1 have never played network games.

8 Do you want to play network games in a game arcade in future? Choose only one

1 .Definitely 3.l can't say 4.Not really
2.Fairly much 5.Never
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m_Questions about baseball
1) How interested are you in baseball (e.g. Japanese professional and high school baseball as well as Major League baseball)?
<Choose only one>

1.Very much E— What topic are you particularly interested in?

2 Fairly

3.This year only B
4 Little

5.Never

2 Do you have any baseball game software? <Choose only one and specify the number if you have any>

1l.Yes unit(s) 2.No

3 Have you purchased or do you intend to purchase any baseball game software this year? <Choose only one>

1.Yes, | have bought or intend to buy 2No - gotoQ13

To those who have chosen 1 in 3)
4 Please list the name of software you have purchased or intend to purchase.

m Questions about a "rating label"
Do you know that a "rating label" has been attached to a game software package since the end of 2002?  Choose only one

1.Yes, and | have already seen the label on a product package.
2.Yes, but | have never seen the label on a product package yet.
3No - gotoQ14

To those who have chosen 1l or 2 in1l

2 Do you know how the "rating label" works? Please describe its function you know of.
Choose only one

1.1 know much about it 2.1 know roughly about it 3.1 know little about it 4.1 know nothing about it

Function you know of ( J

m_Questions about TOKYO GAME SHOW
1 How did you know of "TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003"? <Choose any number of answers>

1.1V 5.General magazines 9.Internet

2.Radio 6.Posters/Leaflets at a store 10.Invitation ticket

3.Newspaper 7.Posters at a railroad station 11.0ther [Specifically ]
4.Game magazines 8.Friends/Acquaintances/Family

2 TOKYO GAME SHOW has been held 12 times so far (Summer in '96, Spring and Autumn from '97 to 2001 and Autumn in 2002).
How many times have you visited? <Choose only one>

1.| have visited all 2.1 have visited times 3.This is my first visit

3 How much are you satisfied with " TOKYO GAME SHOW 2003"'? <Choose only one>

1.Much satisfied 3.l can't say 4 Little satisfied
2 Fairly satisfied 5.Unsatisfied

4 Do you want to visit the next TOKYO GAME SHOW? <Choose only one>

1.By all means 3.l can't say 4 Not really
2.If possible 5.Never

Thank you for your cooperation.
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Appendix 2) Location of Questionnaire Booths

. Location of questionnaire hooths

2Hall

2=sil INFORMATION
Hobby
Japan 2-C1
2.52 Sammy
Korea Game
Development
& Promotion
Institute
2-N5 2-N4 2-N1
SNK Taiwan
5_53 2-C2 PLAYMORE| Game 2-N2
TAIT Pavili
NEXON (6} avilion
JAPAN 2-N3
2-N1 FUJIWORK
2-N2 NetDragonJapan
2-N3 UC CARD
5Hall
5-S1 5-C1 5-N1
CAPCOM KONAMI GROUP SEGA
KONAMI, HUDSON SOFT,
GENKI
6-N2 CESA
6-S1 NCSOFT Corp./ | Booth
ELECTRONIC NC JAPAN
6-s3 |ARTS
652 \ 6-S2 ENTERBRAIN
I~ 6-S3 P2P DISTRIBUTION SERVICES
7Hall
Kids' Area
EVENT STAGE
KIDS' STAGE Lounge
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